
CODY/BRAUN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

Architects & Planners 
1822 Marne Road, Bolingbrook, Illinois 60490 – Phone: 630-771-1333 

E-Mail: jeff@codybraun.com 
 

 

 

Page 1 of 2 

October 10, 2024 
 
DuPage Township 
241 Canterbury Lane 
Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440 
 
Attn: Ms. Jackie Traynere, Administrator 
 
Re: New Parking Lot for: 
  DUPAGE TOWNSHIP 
 Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440 
 
Dear Jackie: 
 
The following is a break down of our original budget compared to the actual low bidders’ costs as submitted 
at the Oct 2nd bid opening. At the end of this cost break down is our recommendation to the Township Board 
on award of the contract. 
 
Estimated vs Actual Construction Costs: 
 
 Base Bid:        Estimated            Actual 
 Excavation     $  55,000.00   $  45,332.00 
 Concrete         26,500.00       66,430.00 
 Asphalt/Stone (New & Resurfacing)    130,000.00     139,416.00 
 Storm Sewerage         25,000.00       60,230.00 
 Lighting         15,000.00       41,220.00 
 Landscaping         15,000.00       40,360.00 
 O&H, Insurance, Miscellaneous       35,000.00       22,472.00 
 Total Costs     $317,400.00   $415,460.00 
 
 Alternates:        Estimated            Actual 
 Brick Pavers Alternates A1 thru A4  $561,500.00   $455,077.00 
 New Sidewalk at the Levy Center Alt. A5            7,815.00 
 EV Station Alt. A6              6,015.00 
 
 Items not in original design:                Actual 
 Removal & Addition of Asphalt west lot      $  35,000.00 
 Sidewalk/curb in front of the Township Bldg         18,000.00 
 Extra ½” of asphalt in front of Township Bldg           8,000.00 
 Total Extra Costs        $  61,000.00 
 
On October 2, 2024, at 2 PM, bids were received on the above project. Attached to this letter is a copy of the 
bid tabulation form with the results. As you will see, twenty-three companies pick up the drawings and specs. 
Two of the companies were plan rooms and the other twenty-one were contractors. Out of the twenty-one 
contractors, five returned bids. 



CODY/BRAUN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

Architects & Planners 
1822 Marne Road, Bolingbrook, Illinois 60490 – Phone: 630-771-1333 

E-Mail: jeff@codybraun.com 
 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 

The low bidder, no matter which alternates we award with the base bid, is Abbey Construction, Co. from 
Aurora, Illinois. I met with Abbey Construction the morning of Oct 4th to discuss their bid and to make sure 
that they had everything included and had no questions. After meeting with Abbey Construction, I have 
concluded that they have included everything in their bid and that they are very capable to do the work. 
Cody/Braun has worked with Abbey Construction on several parking lot projects thru the years and find them 
top notch in their field. 
 
On the first page of this letter, it shows that the Base Bid of $415,460.00 from Abbey Construction was 
$98,060.00 higher than our estimate. But the break down also shows that the main reason for the higher base 
bid was because of the extra work required that was not in the original estimates. The three items as described 
on page one totaled $61,000.00 of the $98,060.00 overage. 
 
Also on page one, it shows that the four brick paver alternates totaled $455,077.00 and were $106,423.00 
under the original estimate. Being that the Township has received a $500,000.00 grant to do brick pavers for 
the parking lot, there seems to be enough money to cover the work. 
 
Therefore it is the recommendation of Cody/Braun & Associates, LLC, that if DuPage Township can budget 
the appropriate amounts of money which includes the grant, that they award the project to Abbey 
Construction, Co. for the total amount of $884,367.00, broken down as follows: 
 
   Base Bid     $415,460.00 
   Alternate A1 – Pavers: New Parking Lot    121,620.00 
   Alternate A2 – Pavers: Township Bldg    164,430.00 
   Alternate A3 – Pavers: Levy Center    112,375.00 
   Alternate A4 – Pavers: Circle Section      56,652.00 
   Alternate A5 - West Sidewalk         7,815.00 
   Alternate A6 - EV Station         6,015.00 
   Total Contract Cost    $884,367.00 
 
After reviewing, if you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call or email me at any 
time. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CODY/BRAUN AND ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 

Jeffrey E. BraunJeffrey E. BraunJeffrey E. BraunJeffrey E. Braun    
____________________________________ 
Jeffrey E. Braun, President 



BID TABULATION for:

Parking Lot Expansion

DuPage Township

OWNER

DuPage Township

241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

     

 Cody/Braun Job No. 224002

Name R.W. Dunteman, Co. Description of Colored Boxes Bid Bond BB $856,500.00 A1 $224,400.00

Addr Base Bid, Alt1                            Bank Draft $1,080,900.00 A2 $222,750.00

C, ST Base Bid, Alt1, Alt2                Cert Check $1,303,650.00 A3 $168,000.00

Phone Base Bid, Alt1,Alt2,Alt3 $1,471,650.00 A4 $86,250.00

Base Bid,Alt1,Alt2,Alt3,Alt4 NONE $1,557,900.00 A5 $16,000.00

e-mail Mhealy@rwdco.com Base Bid & Alternates A5 & A6 $890,500.00 A6 $18,000.00

Name A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc Bid Bond BB $508,000.00 A1 $164,000.00

Addr ALTERNATE DESCRIPTIONS Bank Draft $672,000.00 A2 $214,000.00

C, ST A1 Brick Pavers New Parking Lot Cert Check $886,000.00 A3 $148,000.00

Phone A2 Brick Pavers Township Bldg $1,034,000.00 A4 $68,000.00

A3 Brick Pavers Levy Bldg NONE $1,102,000.00 A5 $6,875.00

e-mail gkirchen@alampconcrete.com A4 Brick Pavers Center Cir $523,075.00 A6 $8,200.00

Name Reed Construction       A5 West New Sidewalk Bid Bond BB $657,430.00 A1 $161,185.00

Addr A6 EV Station Bank Draft $818,615.00 A2 $197,795.00

C, ST Cert Check $1,016,410.00 A3 $134,755.00

Phone $1,151,165.00 A4 $74,099.00

NONE $1,225,264.00 A5 $27,777.00

e-mail BRodriguez@Reedcorp.com $691,982.00 A6 $6,775.00

Name Abbey-Paving Bid Bond BB $415,460.00 A1 $121,620.00

Addr 1949 County Line Road Bank Draft $537,080.00 A2 $164,430.00

C, ST Aurora, IL Cert Check $701,510.00 A3 $112,375.00

Phone $813,885.00 A4 $56,652.00

NONE $870,537.00 A5 $7,815.00

e-mail boswood@abbey-paving.com $429,290.00 A6 $6,015.00

Name Everlast Blacktop Bid Bond BB $483,000.00 A1 $122,300.00

Addr Bank Draft $605,300.00 A2 $159,340.00

C, ST Cert Check $764,640.00 A3 $132,650.00

Phone $897,290.00 A4 $65,200.00

NONE $962,490.00 A5 $12,000.00

e-mail $507,000.00 A6 $12,000.00

Name Martam Construction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr 1200 Gasket Drive Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Elgin, IL Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail jerry@martam.com $0.00 A6

Name Orange Crush LLC Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail dahern@orangecrushllc.com $0.00 A6

BIDDERS

SINGLE  LUMP

SUM PROPOSAL

(BASE BID)

Alternates
BID

SECURITY

File Name: 224002 Bid Tab Page 1 Printed: 10/2/2024



BID TABULATION for:

Parking Lot Expansion

DuPage Township

OWNER

DuPage Township

241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

     

 Cody/Braun Job No. 224002

BIDDERS

SINGLE  LUMP

SUM PROPOSAL

(BASE BID)

Alternates
BID

SECURITY

Name Advantage Paving Solutions Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

FAX NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail Tyounker@advantagepavinginc.com $0.00 A6

Name Contractores Assoc of Will & Grundy Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

FAX NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail kcichon@cawgc.org $0.00 A6

Name Davis Concrete Construction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

FAX NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail chazdavis@davisconcrete.com $0.00 A6

Name Taza Construction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

FAX NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail sam@tilesinstyle.com $0.00 A6

Name DataBid Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

FAX NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail julie@databid.com $0.00 A6

Name Pacific Construction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

Fax $0.00 A5

e-mail chris.wales@pacificconstructionus.com $0.00 A6

File Name: 224002 Bid Tab Page 2 Printed: 10/2/2024



BID TABULATION for:

Parking Lot Expansion

DuPage Township

OWNER

DuPage Township

241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

     

 Cody/Braun Job No. 224002

BIDDERS

SINGLE  LUMP

SUM PROPOSAL

(BASE BID)

Alternates
BID

SECURITY

Name Bisping Construction Co Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail safetykatie@yahoo.com $0.00 A6

Name ACCU Paving Co. Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail andrew@mertes.com $0.00 A6

Name Old Veteran Construction, Inc. Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail Lisa Behrens <lisa.b@ovcchicago.com> $0.00 A6

Name McGill Construiction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail Accounting <accounting@mcgillasphalt.com> $0.00 A6

Name Copenhaver Construction Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail Livia Nelson <Livia@copenhaverconstruction.com> $0.00 A6

Name MYS Incorporated Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

NONE $0.00 A5

e-mail Dave Patel <dpatel@mysincorporated.com> $0.00 A6

File Name: 224002 Bid Tab Page 3 Printed: 10/2/2024



BID TABULATION for:

Parking Lot Expansion

DuPage Township

OWNER

DuPage Township

241 Canterbury Lane

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

     

 Cody/Braun Job No. 224002

BIDDERS

SINGLE  LUMP

SUM PROPOSAL

(BASE BID)

Alternates
BID

SECURITY

Name EV Energy Group Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

$0.00 A5

e-mail Janice Wagdy <janice@evenergygroup.com> E1 $0.00 A6

Name Lakewood Paving Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

$0.00 A5

e-mail jdoig@lakewoodpavingco.com E1 $0.00 A6

Name K- Five Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

$0.00 A5

e-mail bethg@k-five.net E1 $0.00 A6

Name Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. Bid Bond BB A1

Addr P.O. Box 831 Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Huntley, IL Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

$0.00 A5

e-mail rachael@schroederasphalt.com E1 $0.00 A6

Name Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

Fax $0.00 A5

e-mail E1 $0.00 A6

Name Bid Bond BB A1

Addr Bank Draft $0.00 A2

C, ST Cert Check $0.00 A3

Phone $0.00 A4

Fax $0.00 A5

e-mail E1 $0.00 A6

Name Bid Bond

Addr Bank Draft

C, ST Cert Check

Phone

Fax

e-mail

File Name: 224002 Bid Tab Page 4 Printed: 10/2/2024















 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DUPAGE TOWNSHIP 
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
NUMBER 24-18 

 
 
 

A RESOLUTION 
SETTING COMPENSATION FOR ELECTED TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS FOR THE 

FOUR-YEAR TERMS COMMENCING IN THE YEAR 2025 AND 2026 
 
 
 
 

GARY MARSCHKE, Supervisor 
BARBARA ANN PARKER, Clerk 

 
 

TOM BRAXTON  
TERRI RANSOM 
DEBRA SAVAGE 
REEM TOWNSEND 

Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
DUPAGE TOWNSHIP 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-18 

A RESOLUTION 
SETTING COMPENSATION FOR ELECTED TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS FOR THE 

FOUR-YEAR TERMS COMMENCING IN THE YEAR 2025 AND 2026 

WHEREAS, DuPage Township (the "Township") is an Illinois unit of local government 
organized and operating pursuant to the Illinois Township Code, 60 ILCS 1/1 et seq. (the 
"Code"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of the Local Government Compensation Act, 50 ILCS 
145/1, et seq., and pursuant to Section 65-20 of the Illinois Township Code, the Township Board 
of DuPage Township is required to fix the compensation for the DuPage Township Elected 
Officers at least 180 days before the beginning of the terms of office, which commence on May 
19, 2025 and 

WHEREAS, according to Section 2-70 of the Illinois Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/1- 
3, et seq., and Section 65-20 of the Illinois Township Code, the compensation the Township 
Assessor and Township Collector shall be set by the Township Board at the same time the Board 
sets the compensation of its Township Supervisor; and 

WHEREAS, the said Township Board has diligently and carefully reviewed the 
functions and responsibilities of the elected officials' offices to be filled at the Consolidated 
Election to be held on April 1, 2025, and has determined levels of compensation required to 
ensure the continued effective and efficient administration of Township government by devoted 
and professional officials. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Township 

Board of Trustees of DuPage Township that the compensation for the DuPage Township Elected 
Officers for the four-year terms, commencing on May 19, 2025, (with the Assessor's term 
commencing on January 1, 2026) shall be as follows: 

 
SECTION 1: The annual salaries for the Township Officials, payable in equal 

installments according to the Township's applicable payroll policy, shall be as follows: 
 

 
Officer 

May2025- 
April 2026 

May2026- 
April 2027 

May2027- 
April 2028 

May 2028- 
April 2029 

Supervisor $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Clerk $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 
Trustees (Four) $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 
 Jan. 1, 2026 - Jan. I, 2028 - Jan. 1, 2028 - Jan. 1, 2029 - 
 Dec. 311 2026 Dec. 31, 2027 Dec. 31, 2028 Dec. 31, 2029 
Assessor1 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Tax Collector $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

 
1 The DuPage Township Assessor's and Tax Collector's Terms begins on January 1, 2026. 



 

SECTION 2: In addition to the Compensation outlined in Section I above, the Assessor 
shall be eligible to receive insurance benefits currently in effect for any full-time employees of the 
Township and shall additionally receive payment for any costs assessed to full-time employees as 
part of said insurance benefits. 

 
 

SECTION 3: The Supervisor, Clerk, and the four Township Trustees begin their new term 
of office May 19, 2025, and this Compensation Resolution for these offices is effective as of May 
19, 2025. 

 
SECTION 4: The Assessor and Township Collectors begin their new term of office on 

January 1, 2022, and this Compensation Resolution for this office is effective as of January 1, 
2022. 

 
SECTION 7: The above-stated salaries and benefits shall be payable in equal installments 

and shall be subject to regular, applicable payroll deductions all in accordance with the policies 
and procedures adopted for employees of said Township. 

 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 



 

 
ADOPTED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of DuPage Township, Will County, Illinois  
October 15, 2024.

 

 
J 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the DuPage Township, on 

  October 15, 2024 

 

        _____________________________ 

        Gary Marschke, Supervisor DuPage Township 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________ 
Barbara Ann Parker, Clerk DuPage Township 

 

 

  
YES 

 
NO 

 
ABSENT 

 
PRESENT 

Trustee Braxton 
    

Trustee Ransom 
    

Trustee Savage 
    

Trustee Townsend 
    

Supervisor Marschke 
    

 
TOTAL 

    

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF WILL ) 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Township Clerk of the 
DuPage Township, Will County, Illinois, and as such I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board 
of Trustees of said Township. 

I farther certify that the foregoing is a foll, true, and complete copy of Resolution No. 24-18 
titled, 

 
A RESOLUTION SETTING COMPENSATION FOR ELECTED TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS 

FOR THE FOUR-YEAR TERMS COMMENCING IN THE YEAR 2025 AND 2026  

adopted at a duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of DuPage Township, held at 7:00 
p.m. on the 15th day of October 2024. 

 
I do further certify that the deliberations of tile Board on the adoption of said Resolution were 

conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Resolution was taken openly, that said meeting 
was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was 
duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict 
compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with 
the provisions of the Township Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied 
with all the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all the procedmal rules of the Board. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto affix my official signature at DuPage Township, Will 
County, Illinois, this   day of   2024. 

 
 
 
 

 
Township Clerk, DuPage Township 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 



Public Notice of Holiday Calendar 

DuPage Township, Will County, IL 

2025 Holiday Calendar 
 

New Year’s Day       Wednesday, January 1, 2025 

Martin Luther King Day     Monday, January 20, 2025 

Presidents Day      Monday, February 17, 2025 

Spring Holiday       Friday, April 18, 2025 

Memorial Day      Monday, May 26, 2025 

Juneteenth National Independence    Thursday, June 19, 2025 

Independence Day      Friday, July 4, 2025 

Labor Day      Monday, September 1, 2025 

Columbus/Indigenous People’s Day   Monday, October 13, 2025 

Veteran’s Day      Tuesday, November 11, 2025 

Thanksgiving       Thursday, November 27, 2025 

Day After Thanksgiving     Friday, November 28, 2025 

Christmas Eve      Wednesday, December 24, 2025 

Christmas       Thursday, December 25, 2025 

New Years Eve      Wednesday, December 31, 2025  

 

 


	A- Parking Lot Board Recomendation.pdf
	A-  Final Bid Tab 10 02 24.pdf
	B- Bluff Road Bids.pdf
	C -Ventura Grant.pdf
	D - Sheds.pdf
	20241011155144814.pdf
	20241011155430101.pdf

	E - Res-24-18 elected compensation.pdf
	F - 2025 Holiday Calendar.pdf

